the PSU Plans, the number of PSUs that vest is conditional upon specified market, service, and performance
vesting conditions being met. The market vesting condition is based on the relative performance of our share price
in comparison to the performance of a pre-determined portfolio of other companies� share prices. The non-market
vesting conditions are based on the achievement of specific performance measures and can result in participants
earning between 0% and 200% of the target number of PSUs granted. Further, the Company has the option to
choose whether to settle the PSUs in cash or in shares.
The SOG PSUs are subject to service and market vesting conditions based on the relative performance of our share

price in comparison to the performance of a pre-determined portfolio of other companies� share prices and can result in
earning between 0% and 200% of the target number of SOG PSUs granted.

(2) Weighted average exercise price does not include the effect of our outstanding share units.
(3)Consists of: (a) 3,402,481 common shares available for issuance under the Stock Option Plan and the IronPlanet

Stock Plans; (b) 1,000,000 common shares that we may elect to issue upon settlement of our PSUs granted under

Edgar Filing: RITCHIE BROS AUCTIONEERS INC - Form DEF 14A

Equity Compensation Plan Information as of December 31, 2017 186

the 2015 PSU Plans; and (c) 146,789 common shares that we may elect to issue upon settlement of our SOG PSUs.
103

Edgar Filing: RITCHIE BROS AUCTIONEERS INC - Form DEF 14A

Equity Compensation Plan Information as of December 31, 2017 187

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Burn Rate

The following table sets forth the burn rate of the Company�s equity compensation plans as at December 31, 2017.

2015 2016 2017

   Plans Grants Burn
Rate(1) Grants Burn

Rate(1) Grants Burn
Rate(1)

Stock
Option Plan 880,706 0.8 % 1,268,101 1.2 % 970,947 0.9 %

2013 PSU
Plan(2) � � � � 81,533 0.1 %

2015 PSU
Plan(3) � � 265,648 0.2 % 136,073 0.1 %

Total equity
awards and
burn rate

880,706 0.8 % 1,533,749 1.4 % 1,188,553 1.1 %

Weighted
average
common
shares
outstanding

107,075,845 106,630,323 107,044,348

(1)
The burn rate for each plan is calculated by dividing the number of shares or units granted under the plan during
the applicable fiscal year by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the applicable fiscal
year.

(2) Represents SOG PSUs reclassified from cash settled to equity settled in 2017.
(3) Includes 257,934 grants reclassified from cash settled to equity settled in 2016.

104

Edgar Filing: RITCHIE BROS AUCTIONEERS INC - Form DEF 14A

Burn Rate 188

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Security Ownership of Certain Beneficial Owners and
Management and Related Shareholder Matters